Case Number: (V) 1802973/2021



## THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr P Allan

Respondent: Sandal Motors (Bayern) Ltd

Heard at: Leeds Hearing Centre On: 27 September 2021

By: Cloud Video Platform (CVP)

Before: Employment Judge Martin

Representation:

Claimant: In Person

Respondents: Mr J Carter (Operations Director)

This case was heard by way of Cloud Video Platform (CVP) due to on-going issues around COVID 19. The parties agreed to the hearing being heard by CVP.

## **JUDGMENT**

The claimant's complaint of unlawful deduction from wages is well-founded. He is awarded the sum of £840.

## **REASONS**

Oral reasons were given at the hearing. The parties are entitled to apply for written reasons within fourteen days of the judgment being sent to the parties.

**EMPLOYMENT JUDGE MARTIN** 

JUDGMENT SIGNED BY EMPLOYMENT JUDGE ON 27 September 2021

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 29 September 2021

Case Number: (V) 1802973/2021